

# Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



### SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 29<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON MARCH 01, 2017 IN LIEU OF FEBRUARY 28, 2017, 9:00 A.M., WEDNESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

#### PRESENT:

Hon, Jude T. Bayona	Acting City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	-do-
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	-do-
Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham	-do-
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan	-do-
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	-do-
Hon. Raymund P. Guzman	-do-
Hon. Jose Pedro G. Velasco	-do-

#### ABSENT:

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business)
Hon, Grace B. Arago	-do- (on Official Business)
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-

## **CITY RESOLUTION NO. 076-2017**

A RESOLUTION AMENDING CITY RESOLUTION NO. 220-2016 TITLED "A RESOLUTION GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MAYOR, HON. ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO, TO SIGN FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (DA) FOR THE CREATION OF THE CITY PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND IMPLEMENTING UNIT (CPMIU) RELATIVE TO THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE PHILIPPINE RURAL DEVELOPMENT PROJECT (PRDP)"

WHEREAS, the Philippine Rural Development Project (PRDP) is a poverty reduction and agriculture and fisheries project development program of the Department of Agriculture (DA) that aims to increase rural incomes and enhance farm and fishery productivity in the targeted areas in the Philippines;

WHEREAS, the Local Government Unit (LGU) of Tuguegarao City Government has manifested its interest to participate in the said project and forwarded to the DA the documentary requirements for its proposed sub-projects involving agri-fishery development in consonance with the Agriculture and Fisheries Modernization Plan (AFMP);

WHEREAS, the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, requested the Seventh City Council to grant him an authority to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) for the said matter;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation, the Committee on Agriculture and Committee on Infrastructure and Public Utilities found the request to be in order and beneficial to LGU Tuguegarao City and to its constituents;

WHEREAS, there is a need to change the name of the signatory of the Memorandum of Agreement from Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano to Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II.

NOW THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to grant authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II, to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the Memorandum of Agreement with the Department of Agriculture (DA) for the creation of the City



Project Management and Implementing Unit (CPMIU) relative to the implementation of the Philippine Rural Development Project (PRDP).

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, to forward copies of this Resolution to the City Mayor, Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II, and the Department of Agriculture (DA) through Dr. Andrew B. Villacorta, CESO III, Project Director, Project Support Office-Luzon, for their information.

On motion of Hon. Raymund P. Guzman, duly seconded by Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 076-2017 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

x-x-x

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSEPH 1. EGIPTO

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. JUDE T. BAYONA
Acting City Vice Mayor
Presiding Officer

al